
County Owned Properties
Includes Middle Peninsula Public Access Authority and Commonwealth of Virginia (Hidden); Soil Type, Flood Zone, RPA-RMA, and Wetlands Columns (Hidden)

Usability Key Name Tax Map # Acres Zoning Comments

U 1 Roane Point Landing

1-A-21

0.3 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; parking lot repair; trash
can

U 2 Ware House Cove Landing 2-A-1 0.2 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage

U 3 Public beach at Godfrey Bay
5-A-86A

0.38 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage

U 4 Maritime Museum 26A3-A-119 0.4 R2

P 5 East River Boatyard 29-A-135 1 R1 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; significant investment
required for pubic use.

U 6 Park & Ride at Dutton 9-A-5A 1.01 RU

P 7 Former Landfill 9-A-66 15 I

U 8 Grimstead Landing & Hole In the Wall Restaurant 11A5-A-6 1.25 B1

U 9 FEMA HMGP property - Gwynn's Island 11A6-4-5B 1.8 R1
Maritime Museum or Mathews
County Park??

N 10 FEMA HMGP property - Mobjack Bay Estates 24A-1-8-23 0.08 R1

N 11 FEMA HMGP property - Mobjack Bay Estates 24A-1-8-25 0.08 R1

U 12 Roses Creek Landing
10-A-206

0.5 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; trash can

U 13 Edwards Creek Landing

11A6-A-11A

0.02 R1
Needs directional signage;
signage; pier approach area
repair; trash can

U 14 Fort Nonsense Historical Park 13-A-5 2.94 RU

U 15 North Park & Ride 19-2-4A 1.44 B2/RU

U 16 Waste Transfer Station 20-A-2A 5.7 RU

U 17 Davis Building 21-A-7 3.3 RU

Needs major repairs; Possible
location for new fire house

U 18 Median between Buckley Hall Rd & Pine Hall Rd 21-A-12 0.05 R2 HRSD pump plant

P 19 Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 21-A-16 15 B2
Possible future industrial park
location



County Owned Properties
Includes Middle Peninsula Public Access Authority and Commonwealth of Virginia (Hidden); Soil Type, Flood Zone, RPA-RMA, and Wetlands Columns (Hidden)

U 20 Social Services & Health Department 21-A-24 4.6 R2

U 21 White’s Creek Landing
22-A-118

0.25 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage

U 22 Extension Office 26A2-A-34 0.41 B2

U 23 Extension Office 26A2-A-35 0.1 B2

U 24 Liberty Square 26A2-A-39 4.2 VMU

U 25 Liberty Square 26A2-A-39A 1.12 VMU

P 26 Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 26A2-A-39B 10 B2
Possible future industrial park
location

27 Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 21-A-15 36.84 R2/RU

28 Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 20-A-107 3.14 RU

U 29 Communications tower behind Sheriff’s office 26A2-A-39C 0.15 R2

U 30 Library Parking Lot 26A3-A-104B 0.71 VMU

U 31 Library 26A3-A-107 0.096 VMU

U 32 Library 26A3-A-108 0.343 VMU

U 33 Historic Court Green 26A3-A-163 1.1 VMU

U 34 Put in Creek Park (former HRSD site) 26A3-A-164A 0.6094 VMU

U 35 Put in Creek Park (former HRSD site) 26A3-A-165 0.3356 VMU

U 36 Tompkins Cottage & parking lot 26A3-A-166A 0.5623 VMU Repairs being done

U 37 Haven Beach, approx. 0.07 acres 27-6-1 0.21 RU

U 38 Haven Beach, approx. 8.8 acres 27-6-2 15.78 C

U 39 Haven Beach, approx. 2.9 acres 27-7-1 3.45 C

N 40 Remnants of Rigby Island

27-7-2

erosion has
mostly
washed this
land away

N 41 Remnants of Rigby Island

27-7-3

erosion has
mostly
washed this
land away

P 42 Filled-in inlet to Garden Creek (Aaron's Beach) 27-A-163A 1.2 C

U 43 Haven Beach, approx. 24 acres 27-A-175 30 C/RU Needs parking lot/area



County Owned Properties
Includes Middle Peninsula Public Access Authority and Commonwealth of Virginia (Hidden); Soil Type, Flood Zone, RPA-RMA, and Wetlands Columns (Hidden)

U 44 inland marsh area at Haven Beach 27-A-180 8.345 RU

U 45 Town Point Landing – DGIF maintained 29-A-201 1 B1

U 46 Winter Harbor Landing or Winter Harbor Haven

36-A-21A

0.3 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; parking lot repair; trash
can

U 47 Old Mill Landing

36-A-148

1 B1

Needs directional signage;
signage; Ramp Virginia, Pier
Mathews; trash can, road edge
pot holes

U 48 Horn Harbor Landing

40-A-88

0.9 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; gravel ramp repair; trash
can; serious potholes

P 49 FEMA HMGP property Potato Neck Road 40B-2-D 4.1 R1

P 50 FEMA HMGP property Potato Neck Road 40B-2-E 3.3 RU

U 51 Bavon Fire Station Pull Off 41-A-47B 0.17 RU

U 52 Storage Building next to Bavon Fire Station 41-A-47 1 RU

U 53 Doctor’s Creek landing

42-5-4B

0.55 B1
Needs directional signage;
signage; parking on roadway;
gravel ramp repair; trash can

U 54 Davis Creek landing

43-A-36

0.3 B1

Needs directional signage;
signage; parking lot repair;
serious potholes; gravel ramp
repair; trash can

55 Commonwealth of Virginia - VDOT yard 14 (A) 6A 7.8 I

56 Commonwealth of Virginia - VDOT yard 14 (A) 27 1.15 RU

Useablity Column

*Wetlands - Indicates if the property is flagged on the USFWS National
Wetlands Inventory.  This does not mean it doesn't contain wetlands

*Soil types - Fa or Dr soils are most likely to be associated with the
presence of nontidal wetlands, a hindrance to development



County Owned Properties
Includes Middle Peninsula Public Access Authority and Commonwealth of Virginia (Hidden); Soil Type, Flood Zone, RPA-RMA, and Wetlands Columns (Hidden)

U = Useable

P = Possibly usable with significant improvements

N = Not Useable

All County owned piers are
cluttered with crab pots, line and
other debris. Most have derilict
boats or other vessels
permanently moored. We need to
regain control of our valuable pier
space.



Key Name Tax Map # Acres Zoning Flood Zone RPA-RMA Wetlands* Soil Type**
1Roane Point Landing  1 (A) 21 0.3 B1 X/AE-6/VE-10 RPA N/A Not Fa or Dr

2Ware House Cove Landing 2 (A) 1 0.2 B1 VE/X RPA N/A Not Fa or Dr

3Public beach at Godfrey Bay 5 (A) 86A 0.38 B1 X/VE-7 RPA tidal Not Fa or Dr

4Park & Ride at Dutton 9 (A) 5A 1.01 RU X n/a Non-tidal Fa

5Former Landfill 9 (A) 66 15 I X N/A N/A Fa

6Roses Creek Landing 10 (A) 206 0.5 B1 X/AE-6 RPA N/A Not Fa or Dr

7Grimstead Landing & Hole In the Wall Restaurant 11A5 (A) 6 1.25 B1 AE-6/ AE-5 RPA N/A Not Fa or Dr

8FEMA HMGP property - Gwynn's Island 11A6 (4) 5B 1.8 R1 VE/AE-6 RPA/RMA N/A Not Fa or Dr

9Edwards Creek Landing 11A6 (A) 11A 0.02 R1 AE-6 RPA N/A Not Fa or Dr

10Fort Nonsense Historical Park 13 (A) 5 2.94 RU X RMA n/a Not Fa or Dr

11North Park & Ride 19 (2) 4A 1.44 B2/RU X n/a N/A Fa

12Waste Transfer Station 20  (A) 2A 5.7 RU X n/a Non-tidal Fa

13Davis Building 21 (A) 7 3.3 RU X N/A N/A Fa

14Median between Buckley Hall Rd & Pine Hall Rd 21 (A) 12 0.05 R2 X n/a n/a Fa

15Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 21 (A) 16 15 B2 X NA  Non-Tidal Fa

16Social Services & Health Department 21 (A) 24 4.6 R2 X N/A N/A Fa

17White’s Creek Landing 22 (A) 118 0.25 B1 AE-6/VE-8 RPA tidal Not Fa or Dr

18FEMA HMGP property - Mobjack Bay Estates 24A  (1)(8) 23 0.08 R1 AE-7 RMA N/A Dr

19FEMA HMGP property - Mobjack Bay Estates 24A  (1)(8) 25 0.08 R1 AE-7 RMA N/A Dr

20Extension Office 26A2 (A) 34 0.41 B2 X n/a N/A Fa

21Extension Office 26A2 (A) 35 0.1 B2 X n/a N/A Fa

22Liberty Square 26A2 (A) 39 4.2 VMU X n/a N/A Fa

23Liberty Square 26A2 (A) 39A 1.12 VMU X n/a N/A Fa

24Vacant Lot behind Liberty Square 26A2 (A) 39B 10 B2 X N/A N/A Fa

25Communications tower behind Sheriff’s office 26A2 (A) 39C 0.15 R2 X n/a N/A Fa

26Library Parking Lot 26A3 (A) 104B 0.71 VMU X n/a N/A Dr

27Library 26A3 (A) 107 0.096 VMU X n/a N/A Dr

28Library 26A3 (A) 108 0.343 VMU X n/a N/A Dr

29Maritime Museum 26A3 (A) 119 0.4 R2 X N/A N/A Dr

30Historic Court Green 26A3 (A) 163 1.1 VMU X / AE-6 RMA n/a Dr

31Put in Creek Park (former HRSD site) 26A3 (A) 164A 0.6094 VMU AE-6 RMA n/a Dr



Key Name Tax Map # Acres Zoning Flood Zone RPA-RMA Wetlands* Soil Type**
32Put in Creek Park (former HRSD site) 26A3 (A) 165 0.3356 VMU AE-6 RMA n/a Dr

33Tompkins Cottage & parking lot 26A3 (A) 166A 0.5623 VMU AE-6 RMA n/a Dr

34Haven Beach, approx. 0.07 acres 27 (6) 1 0.21 RU AE-6 RPA/RMA tidal & non-tidal Not Fa or Dr

35Haven Beach, approx. 8.8 acres 27 (6) 2 15.78 C AE-6/VE-8 RPA/RMA tidal & non-tidal Not Fa or Dr

36Haven Beach, approx. 2.9 acres 27 (7) 1 3.45 C AE-6/VE-8 RPA/RMA tidal & non-tidal Not Fa or Dr

37Remnants of Rigby Island 27 (7) 2

38Remnants of Rigby Island 27 (7) 3

39Filled-in inlet to Garden Creek 27 (A) 163A 1.2 C AE-6 / VE-8 RPA tidal Not Fa or Dr

40Haven Beach, approx. 24 acres 27 (A) 175 30 C/RU AE-6 / VE-8 RPA/RMA tidal & non-tidal Fa

41inland marsh area at Haven Beach 27 (A) 180 8.345 RU AE-6 RPA/RMA tidal Fa

42East River Boatyard 29 (A) 135 1 R1 B1 VE/AE-7 RPA/RMA N/A Not Fa or Dr

43Town Point Landing – DGIF maintained 29 (A) 201 1 B1 AE-7 RPA/RMA tidal Not Fa or Dr

44Old Mill Landing 36 (A) 21A 1 B1 AE-7 RPA tidal Dr

45Winter Harbor Landing 36 (A) 148 1 B1 AE-6 RPA tidal Not Fa or Dr

46Horn Harbor Landing 40 (A) 88 0.9 B1 AE-7 / VE-8 RPA tidal Dr

47FEMA HMGP property Potato Neck Road 40B (2) D 4.1 R1 AE-6 RPA/RMA Tidal & Non-Tidal Partial Fa/Dr

48FEMA HMGP property Potato Neck Road 40B (2) E 3.3 RU AE-6 RMA  Non-Tidal Fa

49Bavon Fire Station Pull Off 41 (A) 47 B 0.17 RU X RMA N/A Fa/Dr

50Storage Building next to Bavon Fire Station 41 (A) 47 1 RU X RMA N/A Fa

51Doctor’s Creek landing 42 (5) 4B 0.55 B1 AE-7 RPA tidal Not Fa or Dr

52Davis Creek landing 43 (A) 36 0.3 B1 AE-6 RPA tidal Fa

53remnants of New Point Comfort sand spit 45 (A) 2

54 New Point Comfort Lighthouse 45 (A) 3 0.01 C open water RPA n/a Not Fa or Dr

erosion has mostly washed this land away

erosion has mostly washed this land away

erosion has mostly washed this land away
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